

No. 20-1203

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MOOSE JOOCE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF 36 NATIONAL AND STATE
ELECTRONIC NICOTINE DELIVERY SYSTEM
PRODUCT ADVOCACY ASSOCIATIONS AND
REPRESENTATIVE INDUSTRY
STAKEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4205 Springhurst Boulevard,
Suite 201
Louisville, KY 40241
(502) 412-9179
jgtatty@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

GLOSSARYviii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Background history of tobacco regulation and ENDS products..... 4

 A. Regulation of tobacco products 4

 B. History of ENDS products 5

 C. ENDS market segmentation.....7

 1. Closed system ENDS products.....7

 2. Open system ENDS products.....8

 D. Initial regulation of ENDS products..... 10

 E. The Tobacco Control Act 10

 F. The FDA Deeming Rule 11

II. The FDA violated the Constitution’s Appointments Clause when adopting the Deeming Rule.....12

III. The FDA’s attempts to later ratify the Deeming Rule were procedurally defective.....17

| | |
|--|------|
| IV. The substance of the FDA’s ratification attempts were ineffective..... | 19 |
| 1. Califf ratification..... | 20 |
| 2. Gottlieb ratification..... | 23 |
| a. Agency Changes to Deeming Rule..... | 24 |
| b. Evolution of Scientific Inquiry..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDIX A. Names of <i>Amici</i> | A-1 |
| APPENDIX B. Examples of closed system Products..... | A-4 |
| APPENDIX C. Examples of open system Products..... | A-7 |
| APPENDIX D. Survey of scientific studies between May 10, 2016 and September 21, 2016..... | A-11 |
| APPENDIX E. Survey of scientific studies between September 21, 2016 and April 3, 2019..... | A-12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 20 |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1988)..... | 21 |
| <i>Amer. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F.Supp.3d 461 (D.Md. 2019)..... | 19, 26 |
| <i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, (2000) | 4, 5 |

Freytag v. C.I.R.,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....16

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....14

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright
Royalty Bd. & Librarian of Cong.*,
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....26

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....10

South Dakota vs. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
314 F. Supp. 2d 935 (D.S.D. 2004).....20

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016).....20

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879).....13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const, art. I, § 12

U.S. Const, art. II, § 2, cl. 2 3, 13

5 U.S.C. § 553 18, 20

21 U.S.C. § 301..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)2

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 371(a)..... | 16, 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387(a)..... | 16, 17 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 387a(b)..... | 2 |
| Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, (TCA) Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), Pub. L. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) | <i>passim</i> |
| TCA § 101 | <i>passim</i> |
| TCA § 901(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 21 C.F.R. § 1143.1 | 2 |
| 21 C.F.R. pt. 2..... | 15 |
| 38 FED. REG. 6668 (1973)..... | 15 |
| 61 FED. REG. 44,619 - 45,318 (1996)..... | 4 |
| 79 FED. REG. 23141-23207 (2014)..... | 11, 19 |
| 81 FED. REG. 28,974 - 29,106 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products*, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) *passim*

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Delegation of Authority for General Redelegations of Authority from the Commissioner to Other Officers of the Food and Drug Administration* (Sept. 21 2016).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A BILLION LIVES (Third Line Films 2016).....6

Adrian Vermeule, *Conventions of Agency Independence*, 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1163 (2013).....15

Bonnie Herzog, Nielsen: Tobacco All Channel Data Through 9/8, WELLS FARGO SECURITIES, (Sept. 8, 2018).....7

FDA Staff Manual Guide § 1410.10 (November 17, 2015) 15, 21

FDA Staff Manual Guide § 1410.21 (July 5, 2012) 16

Import Alert 66-41, *Detention Without Physical Examination of Unapproved New Drugs Promoted in the U.S.*, March 30, 2009 and April 6, 2009 10

Nguyen, *et al.*, *Electronic Cigarettes the Past, Present and Future (The History of E-cigarettes)* 5, 6

Shu-Hong Zhu, *et al.*, *E-cigarette use and associated changes in population smoking cessation: evidence from US current population surveys*. *BMJ*, 2017; j3262 DOI:10.1136/bmj.j3262 7
